
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

Friday, 13th August, 2021 
10.00 am 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 13-08-21 Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB 
COMMITTEE 
 

REMOTE MEETING, LIVESTREAM 
ON YOUTUBE 
 

Friday, 13th August, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
 
This meeting is being held remotely.   
 
All public meetings are being livestreamed on the Council`s Youtube Channel 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Appointment of Chair   

 To consider the appointment of Chair for the meeting  

2) Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence  

3) Minutes of the last Meeting   

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003  
Sub Committee meeting. 

 

4) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 

 

5) Declaration of Interest   

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the 
nature of those interests in respect of items on this agenda and/or 
indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to 
them. 

 

6) Exclusion of the Public   

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting 

 

7) Hearing Procedure  5 - 14 

http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee DATE - 13-08-21 Page 3 of 3 

8) Determination of a Temporary Event Notice Application  - Underneath 
the Arches (rear of 61 Bank Parade)  

15 - 90 

 To determine a Temporary Event Notice application under the Licensing 
Act 2003 relating to the archways and car park area to the rear of 61 
Bank Parade, Burnley. 

 

9)   Meeting Details 
 

91 - 94 

  
 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Howard Baker 
Councillor Karen Ingham 
 

Councillor Anne Kelly 
Councillor Jeff Sumner 

 
PUBLISHED 10th August 2021 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

LICENSING ACT 2003 

THE CONDUCT OF HEARINGS  

1. Application 

 

1.1 All hearings subject to the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings 

Regulations) 2005 will be held in accordance with this procedure. 

The Schedule to this procedure details the hearings which are 

subject to this procedure. 

 

2. Time of Hearing  

 

2.1 Hearings will commence within the times illustrated in Column 2 of 

the Schedule, and where the hearing is scheduled to take place on 

more than one day, it will take place on consecutive working days. 

 

2.2 Hearings will normally take place from 2-5pm or 6-9pm on the day 

of the hearing, but hearings may take place at the discretion of the 

Committee of Sub-Committee appointed to hear the matter in 

exceptional circumstances. 

 

3. Members of the Committee or Sub-Committee 

 

3.1 Where the full Licensing Committee sit to hear an application, the 

full Committee will sit, excluding a member who: 

 

a) has sat on a Development Control hearing in respect of the                 

premises subject to, or concerned in the Licensing Act 2003 

application and/or 

b) is affected by the application e.g. to be assessed on a case by case 

basis when a Member is a Member for the Ward or a nearby Ward 

in which the premises are situated 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



c) has become an interested party by representing the applicant or 

any interested party prior to the hearing. 

     3.2        Where a Sub-Committee sit to hear an application, it will consist of 3 

members of the full Committee and will exclude a member who: 

a) has sat on a Development Control hearing in respect of the                 

premises subject to, or
[...]
 hearing. The Manager will outline the 

facts of the application and relevant representations received from 

parties. 

7.2 The Licensing Manager will then outline the legislation under which a 

determination is required. 

7.3 The Licensing Manager will outline;      

Page 8



a) Relevant parts of the Act 

b) Relevant subordinate legislation 

c) Relevant sections from the statutory guidance made under Section 182 

of the Act 

d) Relevant paragraphs of the Statement of Licensing Policy made under 

Section 5 of the Act. 

e) The time limit which the Committee or Sub-Committee must make a 

determination under the law. 

7.4 Each party to the hearing present will then in turn provide information 

supporting or clarifying of their representations – commencing with the 

Responsible Authorities, followed by any interested party and then the 

applicant. 

7.5 The Committee or Sub-Committee may advise all the parties of details 

of representations they have received from parties not present. 

7.6 Thereafter each party, commencing with the Responsible Authorities, 

followed by any interested party and finally the Applicant, will be given 

an opportunity to summarise their representations. No new evidence 

will be allowed to be introduced by any party during the course of any 

such summation. 

7.7 The Committee or Sub-Committee will disregard any information given 

by a party or any other person to whom permission to appear at the 

hearing has been given which is no relevant to; 

a) Their application, representation or notice or in the case of another 

person, the application, representation or notice of the party requesting 

their appearance, and 

b) the promotion of the Licensing Objectives or in the case of a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of the police, the crime 
prevention objective only. 

            7.8    The Committee or Sub-Committee will satisfy themselves that they 
have heard all the relevant information and re
[...]
eventing the event taking place, to the premises user under 
Section 105(2b) if the Committee consider it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

 Give a notice of the decision, with explanation, under Section 105(3a) to the premises 
user and the objecting relevant person. 

 
 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
4. Members of the Licensing Committee are responsible for determining such applications 

where objections are received. 

Licensing Act 2003 Hearing of an application for a Temporary Event Notice 
following receipt of a notice of objection 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



ITEM NO  

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\3\AI00018379\$uabovuj2.docx 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 

5. The event is to be held from Friday 27th August to Monday 30th August. 
. 
The licensable activities applied for are: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol from 12.00hrs (mid-day) till 23.00hrs and  

 The provision of regulated entertainment from 1500hrs to 2100hrs on Sat 
28th and Sunday 29th  August.  

 
The nature of the event is described as a a mini beer festival withlive music for up to 
250 people. The event will be held in a marquee (to be erected adjacent to covered 
arches), within the arches, and on part of the car park at the rear of 61 Bank 
Parade. (The application is contained in Appendix ‘A’). 
 
Following receipt of the Temporary Event Notice the Licensing Authority received 
an objection notice from Environmental Health in accordance with s104(2). The 
objections is as follows: 
 

I am satisfied that allowing the premises to be used in accordance with the 
TEN could undermine the licensing objective for the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and I  also have public safety concerns. 
 
For reasons that; 
 
There have been previous noise complaints to the rear of 61, Bank Parade 
affecting nearby residents. This event could lead to complaints about noise, 
causing public nuisance.  
 
The event is to be held on the land behind and below 61, on 
[...]
e notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”. 

  

The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the grounds of any of 

the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public 

nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which permitted 

temporary activities are to take place or to agree a modification of the arrangements for such an event.  However, 

the licensing authority will intervene of its own volition in the cases described below. 

 

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 8 below). 

 

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary event notice (see 

note 2 below). 

 

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below would be 

exceeded.  If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, any licensable activities 

taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable to prosecution. The limitations apply to: 

 

 the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a personal licence 

holder and 5 times per year for other people); 

 

 the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year for a personal 

licence holder and 2 times per year for other people); 

 

 the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular premises (15 

times in a calendar year); 

 

 the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours or 7 days); 

 

 the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at any individual 

premises (21 days per calendar year); and 

 

 the scale of the event in terms of the maximum n
[...]
le, currently £1,000. 

 

Note 1 

A temporary event notice may only be given by an individual and not, for example, by an organisation or club or 

business.  The individual giving the notice is the proposed “premises user”.  Within businesses, clubs or 

organisations, one individual will therefore need to be identified as the proposed premises user. 

 

If you include an e-mail address in section 1(7) or 1(9), the licensing authority may send to this the 

acknowledgement of receipt of your notice or any notice or counter notice it is required to give under sections 

104A, 106A or 107 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Note 2 

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, “premises” means any place.  Premises will therefore not always be a 

building with a formal address and postcode.  Premises can include, for example, public parks, recreation grounds 

and private land. 

 

If a premises licence or club premises certificate has effect in relation to the premises (or any part of the premises) 

which you want to use to carry on licensable activities, it is possible that any conditions which apply to the licence 

or certificate may be imposed on the temporary event notice if certain pre-conditions are met.  These pre-

conditions are that the police or the local authority exercising environmental health functions object to the notice 

and the licensing authority decides: 

 

 not to give a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

Page 25



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\7\3\AI00018379\$uabovuj2.docx 

 the conditions apply to the licence or certificate; and 

 the imposition of the conditions on the notice would not be inconsistent with the carrying on of the 

licensable activities under the notice. 

 

Note 3 

A temporary event notice can be given for part of a building, such as a single room or a plot within a larger area of 

land.  You should provide a clear description of the area in which you propose to carry on licensable 
[...]
e or enclosed payment of the fee for the application X 

 

Signed the declaration in Section 9 below X 

 

 

 

 

8.  Condition  (Please read note 18) 

It is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities 

described in Section 3 above include the sale or supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made 

by or under the authority of the premises user. 

 

 

 

 

9. Declarations  (Please read note 19) 

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 

I understand that it is an offence: 

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection with this temporary 

event notice and that a person is liable on summary conviction for such an offence to a fine of 

any amount; and 

(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is 

liable on summary conviction for any such offence to a fine of any amount, or to imprisonment 

for a term not exceeding six months, or to both. 

 

Signature 

 

 

 

 

Date 

 

03/08/2021 

Name of 

Person signing 

Ray Harrison 

Page 35



 

 6 

 

 

For completion by the licensing authority 

 

10.  Acknowledgement   (Please read note 20) 

 

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice. 

 

Signature  

 

 

On behalf of the licensing authority 

Date       

Name of 

Officer signing 

                      

Page 36



 

 7 

Notes for Guidance 

 

General 

 

In these notes, a person who gives a temporary event notice is called a “premises user”. 

  

The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the 

grounds of any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public 

safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the 

occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a 

modification of the arrangements for such an event.  However, the licensing authority will 

intervene of its own volition in the cases described below. 

 

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 

8 below). 

 

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary 

event notice (see note 2 below). 

 

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below 

would be exceeded.  If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, 

any licensable activities taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable 

to prosecution. The limitations apply to: 

 

 the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a 

personal licence holder and 5 times per year for other people); 

 

 the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year 

for a personal licence holder and 2 times per year for other people); 

 

 the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular 

premises (15 times in a calendar year); 

 

 the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours or 7 days); 

 

 the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at 

any individual premises (21 days per calendar year); and 

 

 the scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending at any one 

time (a maximum of 499). 

 

For the purposes of determining the overall limits of 50 temporary event notices per personal 

licence holder (in a calendar year) and of 5 for a non-personal licence holder (in a calendar year), 

temporary event notices given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises user 

(and that business involves carrying on licensable activities) count towards those totals.  The limits 

applying
[...]
ter notice it is required to give 

under sections 104A, 106A or 107 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 38



 

 9 

 

Note 2 

For the purposes of the Licensing Act 2003, “premises” means any place.  Premises will therefore 

not always be a building with a formal address and postcode.  Premises can include, for example, 

public parks, recreation grounds and private land. 

 

If a premises licence or club premises certificate has effect in relation to the premises (or any part 

of the premises) which you want to use to carry on licensable activities, it is possible that any 

conditions which apply to the licence or certificate may be imposed on the temporary event notice 

if certain pre-conditions are met.  These pre-conditions are that the police or the local authority 

exercising environmental health functions object to the notice and the licensing authority decides: 

 

 not to give a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 2003; 

 the conditions apply to the licence or certificate; and 

 the imposition of the conditions on the notice would not be inconsistent with the carrying 

on of the licensable activities under the notice. 

 

Note 3 

A temporary event notice can be given for part of a building, such as a single room or a plot within 

a larger area of land.  You should provide a clear description of the area in which you propose to 

carry on licensable activities.  This is important as any licensable activities conducted outside the 

area of the premises protected by the authority of this temporary event notice would be unlawful 

and could lead to prosecution. 

 

In addition, when holding the proposed event, the premises user would need to be able to restrict 

the number of people on the premises at any one time when licensable activities are taking place to 

less than 500.  If more than 499 are on the premises when licensable activities are being carried 

on, the licensable activities would be unlawful and the premises u
[...]
ine with requirements of the 

Work at Height Regulations 2005 and as a result it was necessary for a Prohibition Notice to 

be served on 21/4/21. Works were carried out to the scaffolding and a safety certificate was 

subsequently produced. 

Without reassurances from Mr Harrison about the safety of the event he proposes with 

regard to issues such as access and egress from the site, use of a marque structure, use of 

existing arches etc and with no risk assessments having been provided for the event, I have 

concerns about the safety of the event. 

 

 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



P
age 54



P
age 55



 

P
age 56



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 9
Contains information provided by a 
political advisor or assistant.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Contains information provided by a 
political advisor or assistant.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Hearing Procedure
	Licensing Sub - Procedure - remote reviews

	8 Determination of a Temporary Event Notice Application  - Underneath the Arches (rear of 61 Bank Parade)
	TEN Application form public
	Report from Objector- public
	Site photos
	Lic Sub Rear car park 61 Bank Parade 21private
	Report from Objector- private
	TEN Application form - Private

	9 Meeting Details
	Participation List 13.08.2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 13/08/2021  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Friday, 13th August, 2021 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillor Anne Kelly (Chair) 

 Councillors H Baker, K Ingham and J Sumner 

 
OFFICERS   
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 John Clucas  Licensing and Compliance Officer 
 Mark Hindman  Graphic Designer 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
   Jill Wolfendale  Objector (Environmental Health) 
   Thomas Bracewell Observer (Environmental Health 
   Ray Harrison  Applicant  

 
30 Appointment of Chair  

 
Cllr Anne Kelly was appointed Chair of the hearing panel. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

32 Minutes of the last Meeting  
 
The minutes of the last Licensing Act 2003 hearing on 21st June 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

33 Exclusion of the Public  
 
It was determined that the hearing would be held in public. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 13/08/2021  Page 2 of 3 
 

34 Determination of a Temporary Event Notice Application  - Underneath the 
Arches (rear of 61 Bank Parade)  

 
The Head of Legal & Democracy invited Mr Harrison to make any requests to the 
Committee.  Mr Harrison declined the offer, and confirmed that he was happy for the 
hearing to proceed. 
 
The Sub Committee considered a report to determine a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 
application from Mr Ray Harrison for ‘Underneath the Arches (rear of 61 Bank Parade, 
Burnley). 
 
A written objection had been received from Environmental Health at Burnley Council. 
 
Mr Harrison and Ms Wolfendale (Environmental Health) attended the hearing. 
 
Ms Wolfendale and Mr Harrison presented their cases in turn regarding the application for a 
Temporary Event Notice, and Members and all parties present asked questions. 
 
Members RESOLVED to go into private session to consider the Temporary Event Notice 
application, and to receive legal advice. 
 
PUBLIC DECISION AND REASONS FOR DECISION 
 
In coming to its decision the Sub Committee took account of Burnley’s Licensing Policy and 
also guidance published by the Secretary of State under S182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
The Sub Committee considered the four Licensing Objectives but particularly had in mind 
the Licensing Objectives relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That having taken all of the above into consideration, the Council considers it appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives to issue a counter notice in relation to the 
Temporary Event Notice (TEN) applied for by Ray Harrison, 61 Bank Parade, Burnley for 
the 27th to 30th August 2021.  
 
 Reasons for Decision  
 
1.    Public Safety   
 
The Applicant has not considered the following factors affecting the licensing objective of 
public safety, and presented these in the application:   
 

• The necessary health and safety and fire risk assessments at the site relating to the 
event, and other measures to reduce risk to public safety;   

• A detailed plan of safe access to, and egress from the site.  Including for emergency 
services  

• The measures to be employed to monitor the occupancy of the site so that maximum 
capacity stated on the application is not exceeded;   

• The number of people employed or engaged to secure the safety of everyone 
attending the premises or event;  

• Measures for the appropriate instruction, training and supervision of those employed 
or engaged to secure the safety of everyone attending the premises or event;   



 

 
Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 13/08/2021  Page 3 of 3 
 

• Details of how facilities will be provided at the event – not limited to toilet facilities, 
first aid, provision of power to the site (including a copy of the current Electrical 
Inspection Report Certificate if relevant) and    

 
2.    Prevention of Public Nuisance   
 
Complaints have been received from local residents in relation to the proposed TEN.  They 
live in properties in close proximity to the site.  The Committee accepts the opinion of 
Environmental Health that the event will generate noise complaints given the close 
proximity of residential properties to the site.  
 
Also, the Applicant has not adequately demonstrated that he has considered the factors 
affecting the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance in the application 
covering:  
 

• The location of the site and its proximity to residential and other noise sensitive 
premises;  

• The design and layout of the site and in particular the presence of noise limiting 
features;   

• Measures taken or proposed for management and supervision of the site and 
associated open areas to minimise unreasonable disturbance by customers and staff 
arriving or departing from the premises and delivery of goods and services;  

•  Production of a noise management plan;  
• Management arrangements for collection and disposal of litter and refuse, and the 

control of pests; and  
• Arrangements for ensuring that adequate and suitably maintained sanitary provision 

and washing facilities are provided for the number of people expected to attend any 
premises or events.  

 
3.        The matters set out in the paragraphs above had and/or have the effect of 
undermining the licensing objectives of the prevention of public nuisance and public safety.  
 
4.        In those circumstances it is considered that the issue of  a counter notices serves to 
promote the public safety and prevention of public nuisance objectives.  
 
5.        Consideration has been given to all the powers available to the licensing authority 
under section 105 of the Act and concludes that the issue of counter notices is both 
necessary and proportionate in the circumstances. 
 
 


